
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 1st July, 2011 

 
9.30 am 

 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 1st July, 2011 at 9.30 am Ask for: Geoff Rudd 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694358 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes ( 1 - 4) 

B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS  AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

 
 

C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Minutes ( 5 - 6) 

2. Invesco (930am-1015)  

3. YFM Private Equity (1015am-11)  

4. Baring Asset Management (11am-12)  

5. Fund Structure ( 7 - 38) 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

1. Kent Investment Fund ( 39 - 46) 

2. Fund Position Statement ( 47 - 54) 

3. Pensions Administration ( 55 - 62) 



4. Treasury Management ( 63 - 64) 

5. Admission to the Fund ( 65 - 68) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 23 June 2011 
 
 
(i) Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the 
relevant report. 

 
(ii) In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the 

Managers have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items 
C2 and C3. 

 

 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 20 May 2011. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr J Burden, Mr P Clokie, Mr D Daley, 
J A Davies, Mrs J De Rochefort, Ms A Dickenson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr J F London, Mr 
R A Marsh, Mr  S Richards, Mr M V Snelling and Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Boyd and Mr A Elliott of Hymans Robertson, Miss S J Carey 
and Mr J Simmonds. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms K Gray (Senior 
Accountant Investments), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager) and 
Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
 
20. Membership  
 
The Committee noted that Mr K Bamber was no longer Medway Representative, Mr 
R Packham was no longer District Council Representatives and that Mr G Rudd 
would liaise to seek replacement members. 
 
 
21. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item A2) 
 
Mr D Daley declared a non – pecuniary interest as a Maidstone Borough Councillor 
regarding the Maidstone Borough Council Parking Services application to join the 
Pension Fund referred to in item D3. 
 
 
22. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
23. External Audit Plan  
(Item D1- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement. Mr D Wells of the Audit 
Commission was in attendance for this item) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted; 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

 
 
24. Superannuation Fund Business Plan 2011-12  
(Item D2- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the business plan be agreed 
 
 
25. Application for Admission to the Fund  
(Item D3- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the application for admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund by 
APCOA be agreed; 

 
(b)  the application for admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund by 
Children and Families Limited be agreed; 

 
(c)  the application for admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund by 
the successful contractor from the three companies tendering for the KCC 
highways contract be agreed; and 

 
(d)  that once legal agreements have been prepared for the above matters, the 
Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 

 
 
26. Minutes  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2011 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
27. DTZ Property Strategy  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr P O’Gorman, Mr C Sim and Mr C Saunders of DTZ were in attendance for 
this item. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
28. Hymans Robertson Investment Strategy  
(Item C3 -report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
(1)    Mr D Boyd and Mr A Elliott, of Hymans Robertson were in attendance for this 
item. 
 

Page 2



 

 (2)  The Committee noted items in the report and agreed on how it wished to 
proceed with its Investment Strategy. 
  

 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C1

Page 5

Document is Restricted



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C5

Page 7

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

By: 
 

Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise 
Barbara Cooper, Director of Economic Development  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 1 July 2011 

Subject: 
 

KENT & MEDWAY INVESTMENT FUND 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 

To  update on proposals by KCC to develop a Kent and 
Medway Investment Fund 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. This report sets out proposals to establish a Kent and Medway 

Investment Fund.  The intention is to provide an outline of the concept 
and model, with a view to presenting more a detailed investment 
proposition to the Committee in September.    

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
2. CBRE has been appointed by KCC to develop proposals for a Kent and 

Medway Investment Fund.  A Feasibility Report has been produced 
which outlines how the KMIF could operate.  It also identifies the key 
issues to be taken forward by KCC in partnership with Medway and the 
District and Borough Councils to set up the KMIF.  This follows an initial 
Scoping Paper prepared in February and presented to Kent Forum.  The 
Feasibility Report was presented to the Kent Joint Chief Executives on 
21st June.  Medway, District and Borough partners are currently 
considering whether they want to participate, subject to internal decision 
making processes.    

 
 
AIMS AND PURPOSE OF KMIF 
 
3. The KMIF aims to unlock regeneration and development by using local 

authority assets and funds to lever significant private sector investment.  
It will generate returns to be reinvested in a revolving fund in order to 
maximise benefits.   

Agenda Item D1

Page 39



  

 
4. The purpose of KMIF is to: 
 

• continue to deliver economic growth in a context of reduced central 
and local government funding streams; 

 

• maximise value towards this fr
[...]
ore the extent to which it could 
deliver against a range of aspirations.  The response from these 
meetings has been positive with eleven of the twelve continuing to be 
involved in discussions to understand more and consider whether it is an 
appropriate vehicle for them.    

 
16. Initial soft market testing suggests there is private sector interest for 

KMIF.  Skanska, Denne and Aviva have all expressed an interest and 
invited further discussions.   

 
 
TIMETABLE AND NEXT STEPS 
 
17. The Feasibility stage of work completed to date has focused on the 

Fund concept, how it could operate and the key decisions that will need 
to be made by the founding partners in setting up the KMIF.  The next 
stage of work will comprise three main workstreams: 

 

• Development of the Investment Strategy 

• Development of the Project Pipeline 

• Development of the Governance Structure 
 
18. The development of the Investment Strategy will also include financial 

modelling to determine the risk profile and target return.  An Indicative 
timetable is attached at Appendix 2.  This is intended to outline the 
principle work-streams for the next stage of work.  This will be 
developed in more detail following the appointment of consultancy 
support.   

 
19. A further report providing a more detailed proposition for investment will 

be presented to the Superannuation Fund Committee in September.   
 
 

Page 42



  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
20. Members are asked to note the proposals set out in the report.   
 
 
 
 
Adele Harrison 
Regeneration Manager 

Page 43



  

 
 
Appendix 1 
 
 

CB Richard Ellis | Page 5

CLIENT

LOGO

General Partner

District 2 etc

District 1

Medway

Governance Structure – Kent & Medway and Districts

Kent CC Medway District 1 District 2 etc

Kent CC

Project 3

Limited Partnership

Project 1 Project 2

Bank Facility

Grant

KCC Pension Fund

Developers

 

Page 44



  

Appendix 2  
Kent and Medway Investment Fund 
Indicative Timetable 
 

 
[...]
s issued, informally, to the three key players in this area.  Quotes 

from all three were received. 
 
47. A key element of the selection criteria was the need to transfer pension scheme 

data without risk of compromise. 
 
48. We have contracted with ATMOS Ltd (a part of the Aquila/Heywood Group) who 

were best able to meet the full specification and offered the very best security 
solution. 

 
49. Annual contract value is £7200 per annum.  An initial data cleanse was undertaken 

at a cost of £11,000.  This provides a full monthly mortality screening on the 
complete pensioner database and in addition, provides a full address/postcode 
matching service across the UK, as we require it in the future. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
50. Members are asked to note the content of this report and endorse the continued 

involvement of the Kent Pension Section in the CLASS Group and its intent to seek 
a national procurement framework. 

 
 
 
 

Patrick Luscombe 

Pensions Manager 

Extension 4714 

Page 59



Appendix I 

 

Cases completed in key administration areas 

Workload Summary 

 

 

Case Type 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011 

 

Benefit calculation 1255 1547 1544 1814 1797 2076 
 

Divorce quotation - 304 306 373 490 544 
 

Estimate calculation 1206 2302 2121 2364 2348 2871 
 

Preserved benefit calculation - 3810 3923 4443 3913 3732 
 

Transfers in - 499 754 597 664 547 
 

Transfers out - 239 430 542 555 407 
 

Widows 342 307 346 379 311 315 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

0



Appendix II 

 

Achievements against Key  

Performance Indicators 

 

 

 

 2008/2009 2009/2010 2010/2011  

Case Type 

 

Target Time  No % in target No % in target No % in target 

Calculation and payment of 
retirement award 
 

20 days  1814 95% 1797 98% 2076 99% 

Calculation and payment of 
dependant benefit 
 

15 days  372 98% 311 98% 315 99% 

Calculation and provision of 
benefit estimate 
 

20 days  2364 95% 2348 98% 2871 98% 

Reply to correspondence 10 days - Full reply 
 

 1603 95% 1722 99% 1705 99% 

 
* All targets run from the day the section has full/correct data from employer to complete task. 

P
a
g
e
 6

1



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
 

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 1 July 2011 

Subject: 
 

CASH MANAGEMENT  

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
Update on the Pension Fund’s cashflow and internally 
managed cash 
 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Pension Fund’s cash is managed in accordance with the Treasury 

Management Strategy agreed by the Superannuation Committee on 18 
June 2010. The aim is to maintain a minimum balance of £15m to cover 
the payment of pensions and other ongoing expenses. Any surplus may 
be transferred to existing fund managers or used to fund new 
investments. 

 
 
CASH MANAGEMENT  
 
2. At 1 April 2011 the available cash balance was £12.77m. This was lower 

than forecast following the transfer of £5.8m to the Partners Group 
infrastructure fund.  

 
3. The overall return on the cash in 2010 -11 was 1.0364% pa against the 7 

day LIBID rate of 0.4362%.  
 
4. As at 31 May 2011 the internally managed cash balance was £29.27m. 

£24.35m was in a NatWest Special interest Bearing Account (SIBA), 
£4.92m invested in the JP Morgan Sterling Liquidity Fund and £0.65m in 
the RBS call account.  

 
5. Since April cash has been withdrawn from the RBS account and new 

deposits made instead to a NatWest SIBA. The interest rate on the SIBA 
is the same as that paid on the RBS account at 1.15%. This change was 
made ahead of the sale of the RBS retail business to Santander UK due 
later this year. 

 
6. The overall return on the cash to date in 2011-12 is 1.0342% pa against 

the 7 day LIBID rate of 0.4605%. 

Agenda Item D4

Page 63



  

 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. Members are asked to note the Pension Fund’s cash balance and 

cashflow.  
 
 
 
 
Alison Mings 
Treasury and Investments Manager 

Page 64



 

 
 

By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Acting Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 1 July 2011 

Subject: 
 

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO THE FUND 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 

To report on an application to join the Pension Fund, a notice 
to withdraw from the Pension Fund and to provide an update 
on Academies.  

FOR DECISION 

 

 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
1. This report sets out information on an application from an organisation 

to become an admitted body within the Pension Fund and seeks 
committee approval to enter into an admission agreement with this 
organisation. It also advises of an admitted body who has given notice to 
cease as a participating employer in the Pension Fund and provides 
information on academies that have joined the Fund as scheme 
employers. 

 

 

PRINCIPAL CATERING CONSULTANTS LIMITED 

 
2. Upton Junior School which is a KCC school is awarding a contract to 

Principal Catering Consultants Limited for catering services, effective 
from 1 September 2011. 

 
3. This involves the transfer of one employee from Upton Junior School to 

Principal Catering Consultants Limited. To ensure the continuity of 
pension arrangements for this employee, Principal Catering Consultants 
Limited have made an application for admission to join the Pension 
Fund.   

 
4. The application has been made under Regulation 6 (2) (a) (i) of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008, 
as amended, and under this regulation the admitted body is required to 
provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund Actuary has assessed 
the level of bond at £1,000 for the first year and set an employer’s 
contribution rate of 12.6%. 

  
5. The completed questionnaire and Memorandum and Articles of 

Association provided by Principal Catering Consultants Limited have 
been examined by Legal Services to ensure compliance with the Local 

Agenda Item D5

Page 65



 

Government Pension Scheme Regulations. Legal Services have given a 
favourable opinion. 

 
 

ASHFORD’S FUTURE COMPANY LIMITED 
 
6.  Ashford’s Future Company Limited is a Community Admission Body 

which joined the Pension Fund on 31 March 2009. 
 
7.  Under the terms of their admission agreement Ashford’s Future 

Company Limited are required to give the Administering Authority three 
months written notice to terminate this agreement. This notice was 
received on 19 April 2011. 

 
8.  The scheme actuary has been asked to provide a cessation report at 18 

July 2011 that will show if any payment is due from Ashford’s Future 
Company Limited to the Pension Fund. If any payment is required, it will 
be made before the termination is completed. 
 
 

ACADEMIES 

 
9. As at 31 March 2011 there were 42 academies in the Pension Fund as 

scheme employers and we are aware of a further 50 schools converting 
during 2011/2012, the majority due at 1 September 2011. The number 
converting is likely to increase in the future. 
 

10.  The current actuarial fee for each conversion calculation is £1,575 which 
is charged to the Pension Fund.   
 

11.  The 2010/2011 actuarial fees relating to academies joining the fund and 
new admissions totalled £76,325.This figure includes fees incurred for 
some academies who are due to convert during 2011/2012. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.  Members are asked to:  

 
(1)  Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund 

of Principal Catering Consultants Limited, and 
 

(2) Note the withdrawal of Ashford’s Future Company Limited as a               
participating employer in the Pension Fund, and 

 
(3) Agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for the 

above matters, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the 
legal documents, and 

 
(4) Note the information provided on academies. 



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 1 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr J Burden, Mr D C Carr, Mr P Clokie, 
Mr D S Daley, Mr J A Davies, Mrs J De Rochefort, Ms A Dickensen, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, Mr S Richards, Mr M V Snelling, Mr R Tolputt 
(Substitute for Mr R J Parry)  Mrs M Wiggins. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr A Wood (Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms K Gray (Senior 
Accountant Investments), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager)  
Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
29. Membership  
(Item ) 
 
Mr J E Scholes welcomed Mr D Carr as the new Medway Council representative on 
the Committee.  
 
 
30. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item A2) 
 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr J Burden and Mr P Clokie declared interests as Borough 
Councillors in respect of the Kent & Medway Investments Fund referred to in Item 
D1.  
 
Mr P Clokie also declared an interest as a Borough Councillor in respect of the item 
relating to Ashford’s Future Company Limited referred to in Item D5. 
 
 
31. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

2 

 
D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
32. Kent Investment Fund  
(Item D1- report by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise and the 
Director of Economic Development. Mrs A Harrison and Mr N Smith were in 
attendance for this item) 
 
(1)   Members were asked to note the proposals set out in the report. 
 
(2)   Mr J A Davies moved and Mr R A Marsh seconded as an amendment to the 
original recommendation in item (1) above that in addition to noting the proposals, the  
Members resolved not to take this matter any further and that Mr J E Scholes as 
Chairman of the Committee should write to the Cabinet member expressing the 
Committee’s views as to why the proposal should not be pursued.  
 
(3)   Mr J E Scholes put to the vote the motion set out in (2) above. 
                                                                                                                         Carried  
 
(4)   Mr J E Scholes agreed that he would arrange for the letter to be e-mailed to the 
Members of the Committee before being sent to the Cabinet member. 
 
(5)   RESOLVED that; 
 

(a)  the proposals set out in the report be noted but that the matter   should 
not be taken any further: 

 
(b)  the Chairman write to the Cabinet Member expressing the Committee’s 

views as to why the proposal should not be pursued: and 
 

(c) Mr J E Scholes e-mail the letter to the Members of the Committee before  
Sending it to the Cabinet Member. 

 
 
33. Fund Position Statement  
(Item D2- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
34. Pensions Administration  
(Item D3- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and that endorsement be given 
to the continued involvement of the Kent Pension Section in the CLASS Group and 
its intent to seek a national procurement framework.  
 



 

3 

 
35. Cash Management  
(Item D4 - report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund’s cash balance and cash flow be noted. 
 
 
36. Admission to the Fund  
(Item D5- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
(1)    The Members had been asked to note the information provided on academies. 
         
(2)    Mr J Davies moved and Mr R A Marsh seconded an amendment to the original 
recommendation in (1) above that, in addition to noting the proposals regarding 
academies, the schools should be re-charged the acturial fee incurred when they 
convert to an academy. 
 
(3)    Mr J E Scholes put to the vote the motion set out in (2) above 
 
                                                                                                                     Carried 
 
(4)    RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the application for admission to the Kent County Council 
Pension Fund of Principal Catering Consultants Limited be 
agreed; 

 
(b)  the withdrawal of Ashford’s Future Company Limited as a 
participating employer in the Pension Fund be noted; 

 
(c)  the information provided on academies be noted  and that 
the schools be re-charged the acturial fee incurred when they 
convert to an academy: and 

 
(d)  once legal agreements have been prepared for all of the 
above matters, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to 
the legal documents. 
 

 
C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
37. Minutes  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2011 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 



 

4 

 
38. Invesco (930-1015)  
(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr H Ferrand and Mr W Deer of Invesco were in attendance for this item. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
39. YFM Private Equity (1015-11)  
(Item C3) 
 
(1)      Mr P Canning and Mr M White of YFM were in attendance for this item. 
 
(2)      RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
40. Baring Asset Management (11-12)  
(Item C4) 
 
(1)      Mr P Stannion and Mr A Benton, of Barings were in attendance for this item. 
 
(2)      RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
41. Fund Structure  
(Item C5- report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
The Committee agreed a number of issues relating to the structure and management 
of the Fund.  
  
 
 
 


